G-37G-37
HiGH TemperaTure Gas
applicaTions To 649ºc (1200°F)
Recommended temperature limits for all
GCH heaters with stainless steel vessels
and INCOLOY® elements are 871ºC (1600°F)
maximum for the sheath temperature
and 649ºC (1200°F) maximum for the
vessel temperature at 5 psi max pressure.
Exceeding these recommendations will
void the factory warranty. Outlet gas
tem per a tures must be kept below both the
maximum sheath and vessel tem per a tures
or element and vessel damage may occur.
note: Refer to the Controls section for side
mounted controls or control panels.
Ordering Example:
GCHISB-18-030P-E1/240/3P, series 18,
8", 150 lb, 3-phase, 240V unit.
GcHis, GcHisB
and GcHisr series
GcHis-27-050p-e1/240
shown smaller
than actual size.
See Next Page  for Dimensions
 To Order
     Dimensions (inch)
   Ckt &      Weight
 kW Volts Phase A B C Model No.  (lb)
  series 03—3", 150 lb 304 stainless steel vessel—3 incoloY elements (15 W/in2)
  with side mounted thermostat (200 to 550°F) —1" npT pipe inlet and outlet1
 2 240 1-3 331⁄4 221⁄2 161⁄2 GcHisr-03-002p-e1/240  62
 2 480 1-3 331⁄4 221⁄2 161⁄2 GcHisr-03-002p-e1/480  62
 4 240 1-3 553⁄4 45 36 GcHisr-03-004p-e1/240  94
 4 480 1-3 553⁄4 45 36 GcHisr-03-004p-e1/480  94
  series 06—5", 150 lb 304 stainless steel vessel—6 incoloY elements (15 W/in2)
  with side mounted thermostat (200 to 550°F)—2" npT pipe inlet and outlet1
 4 240 1-3 413⁄4 30 113⁄8 GcHisr-06-004p-e1/240   135
 4 480 1-3 413⁄4 30 113⁄8 GcHisr-06-004p-e1/480  135
 8 240 1-3 483⁄4 37 147⁄8 GcHisr-06-008p-e1/240  164
 8 480 1-3 483⁄4 37 147⁄8 GcHisr-06-008p-e1/480  164
 12 240 1-3 601⁄4 481⁄2 205⁄8 GcHisr-06-012p-e1/240  195
 12 480 1-3 601⁄4 481⁄2 205⁄8 GcHisr-06-012p-e1/480  195
 15 240 1-3 735⁄8 617⁄8 275⁄16 GcHisr-06-015p-e1/240  215
 15 480 1-3 735⁄8 617⁄8 275⁄16 GcHisr-06-015p-e1/480  215
 20 240 1-3 865⁄8 747⁄8 337⁄8 GcHisr-06-020p-e1/240  253
 20 480 1-3 865⁄8 747⁄8 337⁄8 GcHisr-06-020p-e1/480  253
  series 06—5", 150 lb 304 stainless steel vessel—6 incoloY elements (23 W/in2)
  with side mounted thermostat (200 to 550°F)—2" npT pipe inlet and outlet1
 25 240 2-3 735⁄8 617⁄8 275⁄16 GcHis-06-025p-e1/240     195
 25 480 1-3 735⁄8 617⁄8 275⁄16 GcHis-06-025p-e1/480  195
 30 240 2-3 865⁄8 747⁄8 337⁄8 GcHis-06-030p-e1/240  240
 30 480 1-3 865⁄8 747⁄8 337⁄8 GcHis-06-030p-e1/480  240
  series 18—8", 150 lb 304 stainless steel vessel—18 baffled incoloY
  elements1 (23 W/in2)
 30 240 3-3 501⁄8 281⁄2 25 GcHisB-18-030p-e1/240   340
 30 480 3-3 501⁄8 281⁄2 25 GcHisB-18-030p-e1/480  340
 40 240 3-3 545⁄16 3211⁄16 293⁄16 GcHisB-18-040p-e1/240  410
 40 480 3-3 545⁄16 3211⁄16 293⁄16 GcHisB-18-040p-e1/480  410
 50 240 3-3 615⁄16 3911⁄16 363⁄16 GcHisB-18-050p-e1/240  480
 50 480 3-3 615⁄16 3911⁄16 363⁄16 GcHisB-18-050p-e1/480  480
  series 27—10", 150 lb stainless steel vessel— 27 incoloY elements1 (20 W/in2)
 50 240 3-3 569⁄16 31 271⁄2 GcHis-27-050p-e1/240     340
 50 480 3-3 569⁄16 31 271⁄2 GcHis-27-050p-e1/480  340
 60 240 3-3 629⁄16 37 331⁄2 GcHis-27-060p-e1/240  370
 60 480 3-3 629⁄16 37 331⁄2 GcHis-27-060p-e1/480  370
 70 240 3-3 689⁄16 43 391⁄2 GcHis-27-070p-e1/240  400
 70 480 3-3 689⁄16 43 391⁄2 GcHis-27-070p-e1/480  400
 80 240 3-3 759⁄16 50 461⁄2 GcHis-27-080p-e1/240  430
 80 480 3-3 759⁄16 50 461⁄2 GcHis-27-080p-e1/480  430
 90 240 3-3 819⁄16 56 521⁄2 GcHis-27-090p-e1/240  543
 90 480 3-3 819⁄16 56 521⁄2 GcHis-27-090p-e1/480  560
     Dimensions (inch)
   Ckt &        Weight
 kW Volts Phase A B C D E Model No.  (lb)
 series 45—14", 150 lb stainless steel vessel—45 incoloY elements1 (15 W/in2)
 90 480 3-3 76 573⁄16 6611⁄16 15 111⁄2 GcHis-45-090p-e1/90  925
 125 480 3-3 91 723⁄16 8111⁄16 15 1111⁄2 GcHis-45-125p-e1/125  1025
 150 480 3-3 106 873⁄16 9611⁄16 15 1111⁄2 GcHis-45-150p-e1/150  1125
 175 480 3-3 121 1023⁄16 11111⁄16 15 1111⁄2 GcHis-45-175p-e1/175  1225
 200 480 3-3 1281⁄2 10911⁄16 11911⁄16 15 1111⁄2 GcHis-45-200p-e1/200  1325
G-38
g
 GcHis-03
2 Mtg. Lugs Ea.
with two 3/8" -
16x1-1/2"
Deep Holes
on 1-1/4"
Centers
6-1/8
3/4" NPT Pipe Plug
1" Pipe
Outlet
A
B
C
A
5
Ther mo stat
1" Conduit Opening 1" Pipe
Inlet
8
4A
GcHis-06
3/4" NPT
Pipe Plug
8-5/8
2" Pipe
Outlet
2" Pipe
Inlet
A
8-13/16
7-1/2
1" Conduit
Opening
Thermostat
2 Mtg. Lugs
Ea. with two
3/8" -
16x1-1/2"
Deep Holes
on 1-1/4"
Centers
B25
A
A
C
GcHisB-18
2-1/2"
Pipe Outlet
2-1/2"
Pipe Inlet
A
B
9-13/16
15
A
A
(3) 1" Conduit
Openings
Thermostat
(when specified)
2 Mtg. Lugs
Ea. with three
3/4" - 10x1-1/8"
Deep Holes
on 1-3/4"
Centers
3/4" NPT
Pipe Plug
13
C
GcHis-aa
Face of
Mtg. Lugs Pipe Body
33⁄8
417⁄32
73⁄4
813⁄16
03 Series
06 Series
18 Series
27 Series
CL
GcHis-27
A
A
A
171⁄8
BC
21⁄2"
Pipe Outlet
(3) 1" conduit
openings
Thermostat
(when specified)
2 Mtg. Lugs Ea.
with three
3⁄4" - 10x1-1⁄8"
Deep Holes
on 13⁄4"
Centers
3⁄4" NPT
Pipe Plug
13
21⁄2"
Pipe Inlet
107⁄8
GcHis-45
6" Inlet
6" Outlet
A
DE
C
Mtg. Lug
Centers
B
all Dimensions (inches)